

Muswellbrook Shire Council PO Box 122 MUSWELLBROOK NSW 2333

Your reference: (CNR-30522) DA 2021/129 Our reference: DA20211101004743-CL55-1

ATTENTION: Hamish McTaggart Date: Monday 16 May 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

Development Application s4.14 - Infill - Animal boarding establishments 1951 MARTINDALE RD MARTINDALE NSW 2328, 4//DP1088704

I refer to your correspondence dated 28/10/2021 seeking advice regarding bush fire protection for the above Development Application in accordance with Clause 55(1) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation* 2000.

The New South Wales Rural Fire Service (NSW RFS) has considered the information submitted and provides the following recommended conditions:

Asset Protection Zones

The intent of measures is to minimise the risk of bush fire attack and provide protection for emergency services personnel, residents and others assisting fire fighting activities. To achieve this, the following conditions shall apply:

1. Asset Protection Zones (APZ) are to be provided in accordance with Figure 8 of the Black Ash Bushfire Hazard Assessment report, version V1.0, date 8 October 2021. From the commencement of building works, Asset Protection Zones are to be managed as an Inner Protection Area. The IPA shall comprise:

- Minimal fine fuel at ground level;
- Grass mowed or grazed;
- Trees and shrubs retained as clumps or islands and do not take up more than 20% of the area;
- Trees and shrubs located far enough from buildings so that they will not ignite the building;
- Garden beds with flammable shrubs not located under trees or within 10 metres of any windows or doors;
- Minimal plant species that keep dead material or drop large quantities of ground fuel;
- Tree canopy cover not more than 15%;
- Tree canopies not located within 2 metres of the building;
- Trees separated by 2-5 metres and do not provide a continuous canopy from the hazard to the building;
 and.
- Lower limbs of trees removed up to a height of 2 metres above the ground.

1

Postal address

NSW Rural Fire Service Locked Bag 17 GRANVILLE NSW 2142 Street address

NSW Rural Fire Service 4 Murray Rose Ave SYDNEY OLYMPIC PARK NSW 2127 T (02) 8741 5555 F (02) 8741 5550 www.rfs.nsw.gov.au 2. To allow for emergency service personnel to undertake property protection activities, unobstructed vehicle access is to be provided, within the defendable space (APZ) around the perimeter of development footprint

Construction Standards

The intent of measures is that buildings are designed and constructed to withstand the potential impacts of bush fire attack. To achieve this, the following conditions shall apply:

- **3.** New construction must comply with section 3 and section 5 (BAL 12.5) Australian Standard AS3959-2018 'Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas' or the relevant requirements of the NASH Standard Steel Framed Construction in Bushfire Areas (incorporating amendment A 2015). New construction must also comply with the construction requirements in Section 7.5 of 'Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019'.
- **4.** The existing building must be upgraded to improve ember protection by enclosing all openings (excluding roof tile spaces) or covering openings with a non-corrosive metal screen mesh with a maximum aperture of 2mm. Where applicable, this includes any sub floor areas, openable windows, vents, weepholes and eaves. External doors are to be fitted with draft excluders.

Access - Internal Roads

- **5.** Internal roads shall comply with general requirements of Table 6.8b of 'Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019.
 - Internal roads are two-wheel drive, all-weather roads.
 - Internal perimeter roads are provided with at least two traffic lane widths (carriageway 8 metres minimum kerb to kerb) and shoulders on each side, allowing traffic to pass in opposite directions.
 - Roads are through roads. Dead end roads are not more than 100 metres in length from a through road, incorporate a minimum 12 metres outer radius turning circle, and are clearly signposted as a dead end.
 - Traffic management devices are constructed to facilitate access by emergency services vehicles. A
 minimum vertical clearance of 4 metres to any overhanging obstructions, including tree branches, is
 provided.
 - Curves have a minimum inner radius of 6 metres and are minimal in number to allow for rapid access and egress.
 - The minimum distance between inner and outer curves is six metres. Curves have a minimum inner radius of 6 metres and are minimal in number to allow for rapid access and egress.
 - Maximum grades do not exceed 15 degrees and average grades are not more than 10 degrees. Crossfall
 of the pavement is not more than 10 degrees.
 - Roads do not traverse through a wetland or other land potentially subject to periodic inundation (other than flood or storm surge).
 - Roads are clearly signposted and bridges clearly indicate load ratings.
 - The internal road surfaces and bridges have a capacity to carry fully-loaded fire fighting vehicles (15 tonnes).

Water and Utility Services

The intent of measures is to minimise the risk of bush fire attack and provide protection for emergency services personnel, residents and others assisting fire fighting activities. To achieve this, the following conditions shall apply:

6. A minimum 50,000 litre water supply (tank, dam, etc) fitted with a 65mm storz fitting shall be located adjoining the internal property access road within the required Asset Protection Zone.

- **7**. The provision of gas services must comply with the following in accordance with Table 6.8c of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019:
 - a. reticulated or bottled gas is installed and maintained in accordance with AS/NZS 1596:2014 and the requirements of relevant authorities, and metal piping is used;
 - b. all fixed gas cylinders are kept clear of all flammable materials to a distance of 10m and shielded on the hazard side;
 - c. connections to and from gas cylinders are metal;
 - d. if gas cylinders need to be kept close to the building, safety valves are directed away from the building and at least 2m away from any combustible material, so they do not act as a catalyst to combustion;
 - e. polymer-sheathed flexible gas supply lines to gas meters adjacent to buildings are not to be used; and
 - f. above-ground gas service pipes external to the building are metal, including and up to any outlets.

Landscaping Assessment

The intent of measures is for landscaping. To achieve this, the following conditions shall apply:

8. Landscaping within the required asset protection zone must comply with Appendix 4 of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019.

For any queries regarding this correspondence, please contact Alan Bawden on 1300 NSW RFS.

Yours sincerely,

Timothy Carroll

Manager Planning & Environment Services

Built & Natural Environment